
CODED MODULATION
SYSTEMS



Information Technology: Transmission, Processing, and Storage

Series Editor:

Editorial Board:

Jack Keil Wolf
University of California at San Diego
La Jolla, California

Robert J. McEliece
California Institute of Technology
Pasadena, California

John Proakis
Northeastern University
Boston, Massachusetts

William H. Tranter
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University
Blacksburg, Virginia

CODED MODULATION SYSTEMS
John B. Anderson and Arne Svensson

A FIRST COURSE IN INFORMATION THEORY
Raymond W. Yeung

MULTI-CARRIER DIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS: Theory and Applications
of OFDM

Ahmad R. S. Bahai and Burton R. Saltzberg

NONUNIFORM SAMPLING: Theory and Practice
Edited by Farokh Marvasti

PRINCIPLES OF DIGITAL TRANSMISSION: With Wireless Applications
Sergio Benedetto and Ezio Biglieri

SIMULATION OF COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS, SECOND EDITION:
Methodology, Modeling, and Techniques

Michel C. Jeruchim, Philip Balaban, and K. Sam Shanmugan

A Continuation Order Plan is available for this series. A continuation order will bring delivery of each
new volume immediately upon publication. Volumes are billed only upon actual shipment. For further
information please contact the publisher.



CODED MODULATION
SYSTEMS

John B. Anderson
University of Lund

Lund, Sweden

and

Arne Svensson
Chalmers University of Technology

Göteborg, Sweden

KLUWER ACADEMIC PUBLISHERS
NEW YORK, BOSTON, DORDRECHT, LONDON, MOSCOW



eBook ISBN: 0-306-47792-0
Print ISBN: 0-306-47279-1

©2002 Kluwer Academic Publishers
New York, Boston, Dordrecht, London, Moscow

Print ©2003 Kluwer Academic/Plenum Publishers

All rights reserved

No part of this eBook may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, recording, or otherwise, without written consent from the Publisher

Created in the United States of America

Visit Kluwer Online at:  http://kluweronline.com
and Kluwer's eBookstore at: http://ebooks.kluweronline.com

New York



To Janet, Kate and Alix

—jba

To my parents Nannie and Bertil; to Gun-Britt and Arvid

—as



Preface

Twenty-five years have passed since the first flowering of coded modula-
tion, and sixteen since the book Digital Phase Modulation appeared. That book,
the first of its kind and the antecedent of this one, focused mainly on phase coded
modulation, although it did contain a few sections on what became known as TCM
coding, and a whole chapter on Shannon theory topics. No one 25 years ago imag-
ined how the field would grow. The driving force from the beginning can be said to
be more efficient codes. At first, this meant codes that worked more directly with
what the physical channel has to offer – phases, amplitudes, and the like. Rather
quickly, it meant as well bandwidth-efficient coding, that is, codes that worked
with little bandwidth or at least did not expand bandwidth.

Today we have much more complete ideas about how to code with phys-
ical channels. An array of techniques are available that are attuned to different
physical realities and to varying availabilities of bandwidth and energy. The largest
subfield is no longer phase coded modulation, but is codes for channels whose out-
puts can be directly seen as vectors in a Euclidean space. The ordinary example
is the in-phase and quadrature carrier modulation channel; the Killer Application
that arose is the telephone line modem. In addition, new ideas are entering coded
modulation. A major one is that filtering and intersymbol interference are forms
of channel coding, intentional in the first case and perhaps not so in the second.
Other ideas, such as Euclidean-space lattice coding, predate coded modulation,
but have now become successfully integrated. One such old idea is that of cod-
ing with real-number components in Euclidean space in the first place. Traditional
parity-check coding was launched by Shannon’s 1948 paper “A Mathematical The-
ory of Communication”. Just as with parity-check coding, Shannon definitively
launched the Euclidean concept, this time with his 1949 Gaussian channel paper
“Communication in the Presence of Noise”. As in 1948, Shannon’s interest was
in a probabilistic theory, and he specified no concrete codes. These arrived with
the subject we call coded modulation.

This book surveys the main ideas of coded modulation as they have arisen
in three large subfields, continuous-phase modulation (CPM) coding, set-partition
and lattice coding (here unified under the title TCM), and filtering/intersymbol
interference problems (under partial response signaling, or PRS). The core of this
book comprises Chapters 4–6. Chapters 2 and 3 review modulation and traditional
coding theory, respectively. They appear in order that the book be self-contained.

vii



viii Preface

They are a complete review, but at the same time they focus on topics, such
as quadrature amplitude modulation, discrete-time modeling of signals, trellis
decoders, and Gaussian channel capacity, that lie at the heart of coded modulation.
Many readers may thus choose to read them. The last two chapters of the book
are devoted to properties, designs and performance on fading channels, areas
that recently have become more important with the explosion of mobile radio
communication.

The book is not a compendium of recent research results. It is intended
to explain the basics, with exercises and a measured pace. It is our feeling that
coded modulation is now a mature subject and no longer a collection of recent
results, and it is time to think about how it can best be explained. By emphasizing
pedagogy and underlying concepts, we have had to leave out much that is new
and exciting. We feel some embarrassment at giving short shrift to such important
topics as iterative decoding, concatenations with traditional coding, block coded
modulation, multilevel coding, coding for optical channels, and new Shannon
theory. One can name many more. Our long range plan is to prepare a second
volume devoted to special topics, in which all these can play a role, and where
the issues related to fading channels can be expanded and covered in more detail.
Some recent advances in the PRS, CDMA, and ARQ fields were needed to give a
complete picture of these fields and these do find inclusion.

In writing this book we have attempted to give an idea of the historical
development of the subject. Many early contributors are now passing from the
scene and there is a need to register this history. However, we have certainly not
done a complete job as historians and we apologize to the many contributors who
we have not referenced by name. The priority in the references cited in the text is
first to establish the history and second to give the reader a good source of further
information. Recent developments take third priority.

The book is designed for textbook use in a beginning graduate course
of about 30 lecture hours, with somewhat more than this if significant time is
spent on modulation and traditional coding. At Lund University, a quarter of the
time is spent on each of introduction/review, TCM, CPM, and PRS coding. Full
homework exercises are provided for the core Chapters 2–6. The prerequisites for
such a course are simply good undergraduate courses in probability theory and
communication engineering. Students without digital communication, coding and
information theory will need to spend more time in Chapters 2 and 3 and perhaps
study some of the reference books listed there. The book can be used as a text for
a full course in coding by augmenting the coding coverage in Chapter 3.

It is a pleasure to acknowledge some special organizations and individu-
als. A critical role was played by L. M. Ericsson Company through its sponsorship
of the Ericsson Chair in Digital Communication at Lund University. Without the
time made available by this Chair to one of us (JBA), the book could not have been
finished on time. Carl-Erik Sundberg, one of the pioneers of coded modulation,
was to have been a co-author of the book, but had to withdraw because of other



Preface ix

commitments. We acknowledge years – in fact decades – of discussions with him.
Rolf Johannesson and Kamil Zigangirov of Lund University were a daily source
of advice on coding and Shannon theory, Göran Lindell of Lund University on
digital modulation, and Erik Ström and Tony Ottosson of Chalmers University
of Technology on channel coding, modulation, fading channels, spread spectrum,
and CDMA. Colleagues of past and current years whose work plays an impor-
tant role in these pages are Nambirajan Seshadri, Amir Said, Andrew Macdonald,
Kumar and Krishna Balachandran, Ann-Louise Johansson, Pål Frenger, Pål Orten,
and Sorour Falahati. We are indebted to many other former and current coworkers
and students. The dedicated assistance of our respective departments, Informa-
tion Technology in Lund and Signals and Systems at Chalmers, stretched over
7 years. We especially acknowledge the administrative assistance of Laila Lem-
bke and Lena Månsson at home and our editors Ana Bozicevic, Tom Cohn, and
Lucien Marchand at Plenum. The graduate students of Information Technology
and the undergraduate students in Wireless Communications at Chalmers were the
försökskaniner who first used the book in the classroom. All who read these pages
benefit from their suggestions, corrections, and homework solutions.

JOHN B. ANDERSON
ARNE SVENSSON



Contents

Introduction to Coded Modulation
1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.

Some Digital Communication Concepts
A Brief History
Classes of Coded Modulation
The Plan of the Book
Bibliography

Modulation Theory2.
2.1.
2.2.

2.3.

2.4.
2.5.

2.6.

2.7.

2.8.

2.9.

Introduction
Baseband Pulses
2.2.1.
2.2.2.
2.2.3.

Nyquist Pulses
Orthogonal Pulses
Eye Patterns and Intersymbol Interference

Signal Space Analysis
2.3.1.
2.3.2.

The Maximum Likelihood Receiver and Signal Space
AWGN Error Probability

Basic Receivers
Carrier Modulation
2.5.1.
2.5.2.
2.5.3.

Quadrature Modulation – PSK
Quadrature Modulation – QAM
Non-quadrature Modulation – FSK and CPM

Synchronization
2.6.1.
2.6.2.

Phase-lock Loops
Synchronizer Circuits

Spectra
2.7.1.
2.7.2.

Linear Modulation Spectra
The General Spectrum Problem

Discrete-time Channel Models
2.8.1.
2.8.2.

Models for Orthogonal Pulse Modulation
Models for Non-orthogonal Pulse Signaling: ISI

Problems
Bibliography

1
1
8

11
13
15

17
17
19
19
22
24
26
26
29
34
37
38
47
49
52
53
56
58
58
61
65
66
68
72
73

xi

1.



xii Contents

3. Coding and Information Theory
3.1.
3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.
3.6.

3.7.

Introduction
Parity-check Codes
3.2.1.
3.2.2.
3.2.3.

Parity-check Basics
BCH and Reed-Solomon Codes
Decoding Performance and Coding Gain

Trellis Codes
3.3.1.
3.3.2.

Convolutional Codes
Code Trellises

Decoding
3.4.1.
3.4.2.

Trellis Decoders and the Viterbi Algorithm
Iterative Decoding and the BCJR Algorithm

The Shannon Theory of Channels
Capacity, Cut-off Rate, and Error Exponent
3.6.1.
3.6.2.
3.6.3.
3.6.4.

Channel Capacity
Capacity for Channels with Defined Bandwidth
Capacity of Gaussian Channels Incorporating a Linear Filter
Cut-off Rate and Error Exponent

Problems
Bibliography

4. Set-partition Coding
4.1.
4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

4.5.
4.6.

Introduction
Basics of Set Partitioning
4.2.1.
4.2.2.

An Introductory Example
Constellation and Subset Design

Set-partition Codes Based on Convolutional Codes
4.3.1.
4.3.2.
4.3.3.

Standard TCM Schemes
Rotational Invariance
Error Estimates, Viterbi Decoding, and the
Free Distance Calculation

Lattice Codes
4.4.1.
4.4.2.
4.4.3.

Lattice Ideas
Improved Lattices in Two or More Dimensions
Set-partition Codes Based on Multidimensional Lattices

QAM-like Codes Without Set Partitioning
Problems
Bibliography

5. Continuous-phase Modulation Coding
5.1.
5.2.

Introduction
CPM Distances
5.2.1. Bounds on Minimum Euclidean Distance

75
75
76
76
80
82
84
85
90
95
95

101
106
110
110
117
121
126
129
130

133
133
136
137
139
150
150
157

165
171
172
175
179
182
186
188

191
191
197
197



Contents

5.2.2.
5.2.3.

Calculation of Minimum Euclidean Distance
Trellis Structure and Error Estimates

5.3 CPM Spectra
5.3.1.
5.3.2.
5.3.3.

A General Numerical Spectral Calculation
Some Numerical Results
Energy–Bandwidth Performance

5.4 Receivers and Transmitters
5.4.1.
5.4.2.
5.4.3.
5.4.4.

Optimal Coherent Receivers
Partially Coherent and Noncoherent Receivers
CPM Phase Synchronization
Transmitters

5.5. Simplified Receivers
5.5.1.
5.5.2.
5.5.3.
5.5.4.

Pulse Simplification at the Receiver
The Average-matched Filter Receiver
Reduced-search Receivers via the M-algorithm
MSK-type Receivers

5.6. Problems
Bibliography

6 PRS Coded Modulation
6.1.
6.2.

6.3.

6.4.
6.5.

6.6.

6.7.

Introduction
Modeling and MLSE for ISI and Linear Coded Modulation
6.2.1.
6.2.2,

A Modeling Framework for PRS Coding and ISI
Maximum Likelihood Reception and Minimum Distance

Distance and Spectrum in PRS Codes
6.3.1.
6.3.2.
6.3.3.

Basic PRS Transforms
Autocorrelation and Euclidean Distance
Bandwidth and Autocorrelation

Optimal PRS Codes
Coded Modulation by Outright Filtering
6.5.1.
6.5.2.
6.5.3.
6.5.4.

Faster-than-Nyquist Signaling
Euclidean Distance of Filtered CPM Signals
Critical Difference Sequences at Narrow Bandwidth
Simple Modulation Plus Severe Filtering

PRS Receivers
6.6.1.
6.6.2.
6.6.3.

Review of Equalizers
Reduced-search Trellis Decoders
Breadth-first Decoding with Infinite Response Codes

Problems
Bibliography

Appendix 6A Tables of Optimal PRS Codes
Appendix 6B Said’s Solution for Optimal Codes

xiii

213
220
225
226
232
240
244
246
251
261
266
268
269
272
273
275
277
279

283
283
284
285
289
293
294
298
303
309
319
320
321
326
329
333
333
338
345
348
350
351
358



xiv Contents

7. Introduction to Fading Channels
7.1.
7.2.

7.3

7.4

7.5.

7.6.
7.7.

Introduction
Propagation Path Loss
7.2.1.
7.2.2.
7.2.3.

Free Space Path Loss
Plane Earth Path Loss
General Path Loss Model

Fading Distributions

363
363
364
364
365
366
368
369
370
372
375
375
376
379
383
385
386
387
391
393
395
396
400
400
408
412

415
415

416
419
420
422
423
424
426
427
431
435
435
439
441

7.3.1.
7.3.2.
7.3.3.

Shadow Fading Distribution
Multipath Fading Distribution
Other Fading Distributions

Frequency Selective Fading
7.4.1.
7.4.2.
7.4.3.
7.4.4.
7.4.5.

Doppler Frequency
Delay Spread
Coherence Bandwidth and Coherence Time
Fading Spectrum
Types of Multipath Fading

Fading Simulators
7.5.1.
7.5.2.
7.5.3.
7.5.4.

Flat Rayleigh Fading by the Filtering Method
Other Methods for Generating a Rayleigh Fading Process
Fading with Other Distributions
Frequency Selective Fading

Behavior of Modulation Under Fading
Interleaving and Diversity
7.7.1.
7.7.2.

Diversity Combining
Ways to Obtain Diversity

Bibliography

8. Trellis Coding on Fading Channels
8.1.
8.2.

8.3.

Introduction
Optimum Distance Spectrum Feed-forward
Convolutional Codes
Rate Compatible Convolutional (RCC) Codes
8.3.1.
8.3.2.
8.3.3.

Rate Compatible Punctured Convolutional Codes
Rate Compatible Repetition Convolutional Codes
Rate Compatible Nested Convolutional Codes

8.4.
8.5.

Rate Matching
TCM on Fading Channels
8.5.1.
8.5.2.

Performance of TCM on Fading Channels
Design of TCM on Fading Channels

8.6. DSSS and CDMA
8.6.1.
8.6.2.
8.6.3.

DSSS
Direct-Sequence CDMA
Code Design



Contents xv

8.6.4.
8.6.5.

Multiuser Detection in CS-CDMA
Final Remark on SS and CDMA

8.7 Generalized Hybrid ARQ
8.7.1.
8.7.2.
8.7.3.
8.7.4.

Simple ARQ
Hybrid Type-I ARQ
Hybrid Type-II ARQ
Hybrid Type-II ARQ with Adaptive Modulation

Bibliography

Index

449
454
454
454
458
461
468
470

475


