## CODED MODULATION SYSTEMS

#### Information Technology: Transmission, Processing, and Storage

Series Editor:	<b>Jack Keil Wolf</b> University of California at San Diego La Jolla, California
Editorial Board:	<b>Robert J. McEliece</b> California Institute of Technology Pasadena, California
	<b>John Proakis</b> Northeastern University Boston, Massachusetts
	<b>William H. Tranter</b> Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University Blacksburg, Virginia

CODED MODULATION SYSTEMS John B. Anderson and Arne Svensson

A FIRST COURSE IN INFORMATION THEORY Raymond W. Yeung

MULTI-CARRIER DIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS: Theory and Applications of OFDM Ahmad R. S. Bahai and Burton R. Saltzberg NONUNIFORM SAMPLING: Theory and Practice Edited by Farokh Marvasti PRINCIPLES OF DIGITAL TRANSMISSION: With Wireless Applications Sergio Benedetto and Ezio Biglieri SIMULATION OF COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS. SECOND EDITION:

SIMULATION OF COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS, SECOND EDITION: Methodology, Modeling, and Techniques Michel C. Jeruchim, Philip Balaban, and K. Sam Shanmugan

A Continuation Order Plan is available for this series. A continuation order will bring delivery of each new volume immediately upon publication. Volumes are billed only upon actual shipment. For further information please contact the publisher.

## CODED MODULATION SYSTEMS

### John B. Anderson

University of Lund Lund, Sweden

and

## **Arne Svensson**

Chalmers University of Technology Göteborg, Sweden

### **KLUWER ACADEMIC PUBLISHERS**

NEW YORK, BOSTON, DORDRECHT, LONDON, MOSCOW

eBook ISBN: 0-306-47792-0 Print ISBN: 0-306-47279-1

©2002 Kluwer Academic Publishers New York, Boston, Dordrecht, London, Moscow

Print ©2003 Kluwer Academic/Plenum Publishers New York

All rights reserved

No part of this eBook may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, recording, or otherwise, without written consent from the Publisher

Created in the United States of America

Visit Kluwer Online at:	http://kluweronline.com
and Kluwer's eBookstore at:	http://ebooks.kluweronline.com

To Janet, Kate and Alix —jba

To my parents Nannie and Bertil; to Gun-Britt and Arvid —as

## Preface

Twenty-five years have passed since the first flowering of coded modulation, and sixteen since the book *Digital Phase Modulation* appeared. That book, the first of its kind and the antecedent of this one, focused mainly on phase coded modulation, although it did contain a few sections on what became known as TCM coding, and a whole chapter on Shannon theory topics. No one 25 years ago imagined how the field would grow. The driving force from the beginning can be said to be more efficient codes. At first, this meant codes that worked more directly with what the physical channel has to offer – phases, amplitudes, and the like. Rather quickly, it meant as well bandwidth-efficient coding, that is, codes that worked with little bandwidth or at least did not expand bandwidth.

Today we have much more complete ideas about how to code with physical channels. An array of techniques are available that are attuned to different physical realities and to varying availabilities of bandwidth and energy. The largest subfield is no longer phase coded modulation, but is codes for channels whose outputs can be directly seen as vectors in a Euclidean space. The ordinary example is the in-phase and quadrature carrier modulation channel; the Killer Application that arose is the telephone line modem. In addition, new ideas are entering coded modulation. A major one is that filtering and intersymbol interference are forms of channel coding, intentional in the first case and perhaps not so in the second. Other ideas, such as Euclidean-space lattice coding, predate coded modulation, but have now become successfully integrated. One such old idea is that of coding with real-number components in Euclidean space in the first place. Traditional parity-check coding was launched by Shannon's 1948 paper "A Mathematical Theory of Communication". Just as with parity-check coding, Shannon definitively launched the Euclidean concept, this time with his 1949 Gaussian channel paper "Communication in the Presence of Noise". As in 1948, Shannon's interest was in a probabilistic theory, and he specified no concrete codes. These arrived with the subject we call coded modulation.

This book surveys the main ideas of coded modulation as they have arisen in three large subfields, continuous-phase modulation (CPM) coding, set-partition and lattice coding (here unified under the title TCM), and filtering/intersymbol interference problems (under partial response signaling, or PRS). The core of this book comprises Chapters 4–6. Chapters 2 and 3 review modulation and traditional coding theory, respectively. They appear in order that the book be self-contained. They are a complete review, but at the same time they focus on topics, such as quadrature amplitude modulation, discrete-time modeling of signals, trellis decoders, and Gaussian channel capacity, that lie at the heart of coded modulation. Many readers may thus choose to read them. The last two chapters of the book are devoted to properties, designs and performance on fading channels, areas that recently have become more important with the explosion of mobile radio communication.

The book is not a compendium of recent research results. It is intended to explain the basics, with exercises and a measured pace. It is our feeling that coded modulation is now a mature subject and no longer a collection of recent results, and it is time to think about how it can best be explained. By emphasizing pedagogy and underlying concepts, we have had to leave out much that is new and exciting. We feel some embarrassment at giving short shrift to such important topics as iterative decoding, concatenations with traditional coding, block coded modulation, multilevel coding, coding for optical channels, and new Shannon theory. One can name many more. Our long range plan is to prepare a second volume devoted to special topics, in which all these can play a role, and where the issues related to fading channels can be expanded and covered in more detail. Some recent advances in the PRS, CDMA, and ARQ fields were needed to give a complete picture of these fields and these do find inclusion.

In writing this book we have attempted to give an idea of the historical development of the subject. Many early contributors are now passing from the scene and there is a need to register this history. However, we have certainly not done a complete job as historians and we apologize to the many contributors who we have not referenced by name. The priority in the references cited in the text is first to establish the history and second to give the reader a good source of further information. Recent developments take third priority.

The book is designed for textbook use in a beginning graduate course of about 30 lecture hours, with somewhat more than this if significant time is spent on modulation and traditional coding. At Lund University, a quarter of the time is spent on each of introduction/review, TCM, CPM, and PRS coding. Full homework exercises are provided for the core Chapters 2–6. The prerequisites for such a course are simply good undergraduate courses in probability theory and communication engineering. Students without digital communication, coding and information theory will need to spend more time in Chapters 2 and 3 and perhaps study some of the reference books listed there. The book can be used as a text for a full course in coding by augmenting the coding coverage in Chapter 3.

It is a pleasure to acknowledge some special organizations and individuals. A critical role was played by L. M. Ericsson Company through its sponsorship of the Ericsson Chair in Digital Communication at Lund University. Without the time made available by this Chair to one of us (JBA), the book could not have been finished on time. Carl-Erik Sundberg, one of the pioneers of coded modulation, was to have been a co-author of the book, but had to withdraw because of other

#### Preface

commitments. We acknowledge years - in fact decades - of discussions with him. Rolf Johannesson and Kamil Zigangirov of Lund University were a daily source of advice on coding and Shannon theory, Göran Lindell of Lund University on digital modulation, and Erik Ström and Tony Ottosson of Chalmers University of Technology on channel coding, modulation, fading channels, spread spectrum, and CDMA. Colleagues of past and current years whose work plays an important role in these pages are Nambirajan Seshadri, Amir Said, Andrew Macdonald, Kumar and Krishna Balachandran, Ann-Louise Johansson, Pål Frenger, Pål Orten, and Sorour Falahati. We are indebted to many other former and current coworkers and students. The dedicated assistance of our respective departments, Information Technology in Lund and Signals and Systems at Chalmers, stretched over 7 years. We especially acknowledge the administrative assistance of Laila Lembke and Lena Månsson at home and our editors Ana Bozicevic, Tom Cohn, and Lucien Marchand at Plenum. The graduate students of Information Technology and the undergraduate students in Wireless Communications at Chalmers were the försökskaniner who first used the book in the classroom. All who read these pages benefit from their suggestions, corrections, and homework solutions.

> JOHN B. ANDERSON ARNE SVENSSON

1.	Intr	oduction to Coded Modulation	1
	1.1.	Some Digital Communication Concepts	1
	1.2.	A Brief History	8
	1.3.	Classes of Coded Modulation	11
	1.4.	The Plan of the Book	13
		Bibliography	15
2.	Мо	dulation Theory	17
	2.1.	Introduction	17
	2.2.	Baseband Pulses	19
		2.2.1. Nyquist Pulses	19
		2.2.2. Orthogonal Pulses	22
		2.2.3. Eye Patterns and Intersymbol Interference	24
	2.3.	Signal Space Analysis	26
		2.3.1. The Maximum Likelihood Receiver and Signal Space	26
		2.3.2. AWGN Error Probability	29
	2.4.	Basic Receivers	34
	2.5.	Carrier Modulation	37
		2.5.1. Quadrature Modulation – PSK	38
		2.5.2. Quadrature Modulation – QAM	47
		2.5.3. Non-quadrature Modulation – FSK and CPM	49
	2.6.	Synchronization	52
		2.6.1. Phase-lock Loops	53
		2.6.2. Synchronizer Circuits	56
	2.7.	Spectra	58
		2.7.1. Linear Modulation Spectra	58
		2.7.2. The General Spectrum Problem	61
	2.8.	Discrete-time Channel Models	65
		2.8.1. Models for Orthogonal Pulse Modulation	66
		2.8.2. Models for Non-orthogonal Pulse Signaling: ISI	68
	2.9.	Problems	72
		Bibliography	73

3.	Co	ding and Information Theory	75
		Introduction	75
		Parity-check Codes	76
		3.2.1. Parity-check Basics	76
		3.2.2. BCH and Reed-Solomon Codes	80
		3.2.3. Decoding Performance and Coding Gain	82
	3.3.	Trellis Codes	84
		3.3.1. Convolutional Codes	85
		3.3.2. Code Trellises	90
	3.4.	Decoding	95
		3.4.1. Trellis Decoders and the Viterbi Algorithm	95
		3.4.2. Iterative Decoding and the BCJR Algorithm	101
	3.5.	The Shannon Theory of Channels	106
	3.6.	Capacity, Cut-off Rate, and Error Exponent	110
		3.6.1. Channel Capacity	110
		3.6.2. Capacity for Channels with Defined Bandwidth	117
		3.6.3. Capacity of Gaussian Channels Incorporating a Linear Filter	121
		3.6.4. Cut-off Rate and Error Exponent	126
	3.7.	Problems	129
		Bibliography	130
-	-		
4.		t-partition Coding	
		Introduction	
	4.2.	Basics of Set Partitioning	
		4.2.1. An Introductory Example	
		4.2.2. Constellation and Subset Design	
	4.3.	Set-partition Codes Based on Convolutional Codes	
		4.3.1. Standard TCM Schemes	
		4.3.2. Rotational Invariance	157
		4.3.3. Error Estimates, Viterbi Decoding, and the	
		Free Distance Calculation	
	4.4.	Lattice Codes	
		4.4.1. Lattice Ideas	
		4.4.2. Improved Lattices in Two or More Dimensions	
		4.4.3. Set-partition Codes Based on Multidimensional Lattices	
	4.5.	QAM-like Codes Without Set Partitioning	182
	4.6.	Problems	186
		Bibliography	188
5.	Co	ontinuous-phase Modulation Coding	191
		Introduction	
		CPM Distances	
		5.2.1. Bounds on Minimum Euclidean Distance	

		5.2.2. Calculation of Minimum Euclidean Distance	213
		5.2.3. Trellis Structure and Error Estimates	220
	5.3	CPM Spectra	225
		5.3.1. A General Numerical Spectral Calculation	
		5.3.2. Some Numerical Results	
		5.3.3. Energy–Bandwidth Performance	240
	5.4	Receivers and Transmitters	244
		5.4.1. Optimal Coherent Receivers	
		5.4.2. Partially Coherent and Noncoherent Receivers	
		5.4.3. CPM Phase Synchronization	261
		5.4.4. Transmitters	266
	5.5.		
		5.5.1. Pulse Simplification at the Receiver	
		5.5.2. The Average-matched Filter Receiver	
		5.5.3. Reduced-search Receivers via the <i>M</i> -algorithm	
		5.5.4. MSK-type Receivers	
	5.6.	Problems	
		Bibliography	279
6	PR	S Coded Modulation	283
	6.1.	Introduction	283
	6.2.	Modeling and MLSE for ISI and Linear Coded Modulation	284
		6.2.1. A Modeling Framework for PRS Coding and ISI	285
		6.2.2, Maximum Likelihood Reception and Minimum Distance	289
	6.3.	Distance and Spectrum in PRS Codes	
		6.3.1. Basic PRS Transforms	
		6.3.2. Autocorrelation and Euclidean Distance	
	6.4	6.3.3. Bandwidth and Autocorrelation	303
		Optimal PRS Codes	
	6.5.	Coded Modulation by Outright Filtering	
		<ul><li>6.5.1. Faster-than-Nyquist Signaling</li><li>6.5.2. Euclidean Distance of Filtered CPM Signals</li></ul>	320 321
		6.5.3. Critical Difference Sequences at Narrow Bandwidth	-
		6.5.4. Simple Modulation Plus Severe Filtering	
	6.6.		
	0.0.	6.6.1. Review of Equalizers	
		6.6.2. Reduced-search Trellis Decoders.	338
		6.6.3. Breadth-first Decoding with Infinite Response Codes	345
	6.7.		348
		Bibliography	
		biolography	550
		endix 6A Tables of Optimal PRS Codes endix 6B Said's Solution for Optimal Codes	351

7.		roduction to Fading Channels	
	7.1.	Introduction	363
	7.2.	Propagation Path Loss	364
		7.2.1. Free Space Path Loss	364
		7.2.2. Plane Earth Path Loss	365
		7.2.3. General Path Loss Model	366
	7.3	Fading Distributions	368
		7.3.1. Shadow Fading Distribution	369
		7.3.2. Multipath Fading Distribution	370
		7.3.3. Other Fading Distributions	372
	7.4	Frequency Selective Fading	375
		7.4.1. Doppler Frequency	375
		7.4.2. Delay Spread	376
		7.4.3. Coherence Bandwidth and Coherence Time	379
		7.4.4. Fading Spectrum	383
		7.4.5. Types of Multipath Fading	385
	7.5.	Fading Simulators	386
		7.5.1. Flat Rayleigh Fading by the Filtering Method	387
		7.5.2. Other Methods for Generating a Rayleigh Fading Process	391
		7.5.3. Fading with Other Distributions	393
		7.5.4. Frequency Selective Fading	395
	7.6.	Behavior of Modulation Under Fading	396
	7.7.	Interleaving and Diversity	400
		7.7.1. Diversity Combining	400
		7.7.2. Ways to Obtain Diversity	408
		Bibliography	412
~	<b>T</b>		
8.		ellis Coding on Fading Channels	
		Introduction	415
	8.2.	1 1	
	~ •	Convolutional Codes	416
	8.3.	Rate Compatible Convolutional (RCC) Codes	419
		8.3.1. Rate Compatible Punctured Convolutional Codes	
		8.3.2. Rate Compatible Repetition Convolutional Codes	422
	~ .	8.3.3. Rate Compatible Nested Convolutional Codes	423
	8.4.	0	424
	8.5.	TCM on Fading Channels	426
		8.5.1. Performance of TCM on Fading Channels	
	0 1	8.5.2. Design of TCM on Fading Channels	431
	8.6.	DSSS and CDMA	
		8.6.1. DSSS	
		8.6.2. Direct-Sequence CDMA	439
		8.6.3. Code Design	441

xiv

	8.6.4.	Multiuser Detection in CS-CDMA	449
	8.6.5.	Final Remark on SS and CDMA	454
8.7	Gener	ralized Hybrid ARQ	454
	8.7.1.	Simple ARQ	454
	8.7.2.	Hybrid Type-I ARQ	458
	8.7.3.	Hybrid Type-II ARQ	461
	8.7.4.	Hybrid Type-II ARQ with Adaptive Modulation	468
	Biblio	graphy	470
Inde	х		475